STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION **OF** MATRIX **NEW MEXICO** HOLDINGS, LLC, FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA. **COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.**

CASE NO. 13357

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
)	SS
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)	

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice of the above-referenced Application was mailed to the interested parties shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto in accordance with Oil Conservation Division Rules, and that true and correct copies of the notice letter and proof of notice are attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of October 2004 by

William F. Carr.
OFFICIAL SEAL

LISAMARIE ORTIZ

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW MEXICO

My commission expires

My Commission Expires:

Hearing Date: November 18, 2004

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico Case Nos. 13357 Exhibit No. 6 Submitted by: Matrix Production Company

MATRIX NEW MEXICO HOLDINGS, LLC APPLICATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EXHIBIT A

Sunlight Exploration, Inc. 1415 23rd Street Canyon, TX 79015

Jackie Lynn Townsend aka Jackie Strickland 2310 SW 59th Street East Oklahoma City, OK 73159

Land Services 2310 SW 89th Street, Suite E Oklahoma City, OK 73154-0496

Mr. Leroy Townsend 1400 Folkstone Court Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

Concho Resources, Inc. 550 West Texas, Suite 1300 Midland, TX 79701

Steven W. Horn Post Office Box 2755 Midland, TX 79702

Katherine Cecilia Walker, S&S 317 Jefferson Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana





October 14, 2004

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS:

Re: Application of Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC for compulsory

pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the compulsory pooling of certain spacing and proration units in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 13 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Said units will be dedicated to Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC's Townsend Well No. 1-A which it proposes to drill at a standard gas well location in the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10 to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Wolfcamp formation.

This application has been continued and set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 4, 2004. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Division's Santa Fe offices. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe office located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, three days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR MATRIX NEW MEXICO HOLDINGS, LLC

cc: Mr. Fred Bryla

U.S. Postal Service		STOTION ON OF INFRA
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage)	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
	Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.	Machine by (Hease Print Clearly) B. Date of Bernary
	Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
Matry Postage \$.83	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	X Addressee
720 /3/	Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
ASS		
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee	Concho Resources, Inc.	
(Endorsement Required)	550 West Texas, Suite 1300	<u> </u>
Total Postage & Food S 7.88	Midland, TX 79701	3. Service Type XI Certified Mail Express Mail
Concho Resources, Inc.		☐ Registered ☐ Receipt for Merchandise ☐ C.O.D.
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. Midland, TX 79701		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
City, State, 21P+	2. Article Number (Copy 1 7001 1140 000	2 5602 6436
PS Form 3800 S		eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
U.S. Postal Service	10,000 00 1,000	NON-DELIVERY
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage I	Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive
	item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse	C. Signeture W Horw 10-21-04
	so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,	Agent
metrup Postage \$ 183	or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 197 (a) Yes
720	1. Audie Addressed to.	If YES, enter delivery address below No
Return Receipt Fee		NA CENTER OF THE PARTY OF THE P
(Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee	Steven W. Horn	6
(Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Eggs \$ 4.88	Post Office Box 2755 Midland, TX 79702	3. Service Type Certified Mail
I Cont To	Midiand, 120 77702	D Registered D Rejour But to Manual dis
Steven W. Horn Street, Apt. N. Post Office Box 2755	! :	☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
or PO Box No Midland, TX 79702	2. Article Number (Co, 7001 1140 0002	
PS Form 3800,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Paroni 3011, July 1999 Domestic H	eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-178
U.S. Postal Service	■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Deliver
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	Deboie Brooks
	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	X Lewis Brood Addresse
	Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 17. Yes
Matrip Postage \$,83		If YES, enter delivery address below:
Certified Fee Z. 30	LandS	
Return Receipt Fee 1.25	Land Services 2310 SW 89th Street, Suite E	
Restricted Delivery Fee	Oklahoma City, OK 73154-0496	3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail
Total Postage & Fees \$ 1.88		☐ Registered Receipt for Merchandis
Sent To		☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
Land Services Street, Apt. No.: or PO Box No. 2310 SW 89th Street, Suite	2. Article Number (Co) 7001 1140 0002	
city, State, ZIF+ Oklahoma City, OK 73154	004	102595-99-M-1786
'S Form 3800.		

	A SANTA COMPANIAN SANTA COMPAN	
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Matrix Postage \$ 183	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive B. Date of Delive C. Signature X. F. Las Ban Addresse
Certified Fee Z.30 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	1. Article Addressed to: Sunlight Exploration, Inc.	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?
Total Postage & Fees S S Sent To Sunlight Exploration, Inc. Street, Apt. No.; 1415 23rd Street	1415 23rd Street Canyon, TX 79015	3. Service Type A Certified Mail
City, State, ZIP+ Canyon, TX 79015 PS Form 6800.	2. Article Number (Copy fr 7001 1140 000	
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage I	PS Form 3811, July 1999. Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-99-M-178
	TAFE THE MAN AIL	
Return Receipt Fee / / /	MAIL RETURN	ED

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

City, State, ZIP+ 4

PS Form 3800,

Jackie Lynn Townsend

2310 SW 59th Street East

Oklahoma City, OK 73159

aka Jackie Strickland

U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) Matriy Postage 2.30 Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ Sent To Mr. Leroy Townsend 1400 Folkstone Court Street, Apt. No.; Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105 City, State, ZIP+ PS Form 3800,

Mail Refurned

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

OF E	C		4			G.	
Matry Postage	\$, 8	33	(F)	FE/	VM	\
Certified Fee	 2	2.3	0	Ź'		estilli.	\ \
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	_/	.7	5	(1)	(Pdist	n be rk ere	
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		t =				-01	\$/
Total Postage & Fees	\$ 7	X	8		<u>SP</u>	<u>9.9%</u>	

Sent To

Katherine Cecilia Walker, S&S 317 Jefferson Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana

Street, Apt. No. or PO Box No.
City, State, ZIP-

MAIL
RETURNED



P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501

H WESTER 5 1137

317 Jefferson Avenue Indianaþolis, Indiana erine Cecilia Walker, S&S

李明二十四二年 (d (H

REQUESTED

HOLLAND&HART. 6249 2095 2000 OHTT TOOL P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 875 (× HAMETER SILE

Marie and Marie

132, 500 73.74 PB

aka Jackie Strickland 2310 SW 59th Street East Oklahoma City, OK 73159 Jackie Lynn Townsend

252

RETURN RECEIPT

のの時

HOLLAND&HART THE LAW OUT WEST

110 North Guadalupe. Safter Santa In NN. 82504

P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208

Indianal Indiana in the second of the second

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) s:
COUNTY OF LEA)

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that she is Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circulation published in the English language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so published in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico.

Legal Notice

was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV
INGTON DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement thereof, for __one (1) day _____, beginning with the issue of

September 30 _____, 2004 and ending with the issue

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of $\frac{51.83}{}$ which sum has been (Paid) as

Court Costs.

of September 30

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of

October 2004.

Debbie Schilling

Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico My Commission Expires June 22, 2006

LEGAL NOTICE Application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division of Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC, for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the abovestyled cause seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the bottom of the Wolfcamp formation under the following acreage in Section 10. Township 13 South. Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in the following manner: The E/2 of said Section 10 to form a standard 320acre gas spacing and proration unit for all pools formations spaced on 320acre spacing within that vertical extent; The NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 160-acres within that vertical extent: the E/2 NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 80-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 80-acres within that vertical extent, including, but not necessarily limited to. the East Stallion-Devonian Oil Pool; and, the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 40-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 40-acres within that vertical extent, including, but not necessarily limited to.

the Bronco-Mississippian Oil Pool; the Bronco-Siluro Devonian Oil Pool: and the Bronco-Wolfcamp Oil Pool. Applicant proposes to dedicate these pooled units to its proposed Townsend #1-A Well, to be drilled at a standard gas well location in the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10. Also to be considered will the cost of drilling, and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision; designation of Matrix New Mexico Operating Company, LLC as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located approximately 3 miles Southwest of Bronco, Texas. This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division at 8:15 a.m. on October 21, 2004, at the Division's offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. Persons or entities that may be affected by this application; may, appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude interested parties from challenging the matter at a later date. Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Published in the Lovington Daily Leader September 30, 2004.

超過 化聚中毒生物

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LEA)

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that she is Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circulation published in the English language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so published in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled

That the holice which is hereto attached, entitled
Legal Notice
was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV-
INGTON DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement there-
of, for one (1) day beginning with the issue of
September 30, 2004 and ending with the issue
of September 30 , 2004.
And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of \$\frac{51.83}{}\$ which sum has been (Paid) as Court Costs.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of
October 2004. Debbie Schilling
Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico

My Commission Expires June 22, 2006

LEGAL NOTICE Application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division of Matrix New Mexico Holdings, LLC, for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the abovestyled cause seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the bottom of the Wolfcamp formation under the following acreage in Section 10, Township 13 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, in the following manner: The E/2 of said Section 10 to form a standard 320acre gas spacing and proration unit for all pools formations spaced on 320acre spacing within that vertical extent; The NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 160-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 160-acres within that vertical extent; the E/2 NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 80-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 80-acres within that vertical extent, including, but not necessarily limited to, East Stallion-Devonian Oil Pool; and. the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10 to form a standard 40-acre spacing and proration unit for all pools and formations spaced on 40-acres within that vertical extent, including, but not necessarily limited to

the Bronco-Mississippian Oil Pool; the Bronco-Siluro Devonian Oil Pool; and the Bronco-Wolfcamp Oil Pool. Applicant proposes to dedicate these pooled units to its proposed Townsend #1-A Well, to be drilled at a standard gas well location in the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 10. Also to be considered will the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs: and charges for supervision, designation of Matrix New Mexico Operating Company, LLC as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located approximately 3 miles Southwest of Bronco, Texas. This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division at 8:15 a.m. on October 21, 2004, at the Division's offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive in Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. Persons or entities that may be affected by this application may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude interested parties from challenging the matter at a later date. Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Prehearing Division. statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Published in the Lovington Daily Leader September 30, 2004

Owner a record of the